Total liability-related other
changes (2.5) 1.3 29.9 3.5 29.3 61.5
Balance at 31 December 2023 - 646.1 5.9 6.2 86.8 745.0

Note 37 - Correction of error

The 2022 and 2023 financial statements have been restated due to an accounting error principally arising on
consolidation.  The error was principally due to a deferred tax liability arising at subsidiary level only which should
have been eliminated at the consolidation but was incorrectly offset against a deferred tax asset in the Group balance
sheet.

A third balance sheet has been represented for the 2022 year-end to increase the deferred tax asset by €15.3 million
with corresponding adjustment to 2023 balance sheet and retained earnings.  The adjustment to the 2022 balance
sheet includes the impact in profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 which is not material and therefore
has been included as part of the opening reserves adjustment.  The adjustment increases net assets by €15.3 million
in each of the years.

The following tables summarise the impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

Impact of correction of error

 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

€'m
Adjustments

€'m
As restated

€'m
Deferred tax assets 114.0 15.3 129.3
Other assets 2,909.9 - 2,909.9
Total assets 3,023.9 15.3 3,039.2

Total liabilities 1,321.4 - 1,321.4

Retained earnings 1,113.0 15.3 1,128.3
Others 589.5 - 589.5
Total equity 1,702.5 15.3 1,717.8

31 December 2023

As previously
reported

€'m
Adjustments

€'m
As restated

 €'m
Deferred tax assets 62.5 15.3 77.8
Other assets 3,263.3 - 3,263.3
Total assets 3,325.8 15.3 3,341.1

Total liabilities 1,519.6 - 1,519.6

Retained earnings 1,219.2 15.3 1,234.5
Others 587.0 - 587.0
Total equity 1,806.2 15.3 1,821.5

There is no impact on the Group's basic or diluted earnings per share, or on the total operating investing or financing
cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Note 38 - Events after the reporting date

In January 2025, NorthStar secured a credit arrangement of up to CAD 43.4 million from Beach Point Capital
Management LP, with the Playtech Group agreeing to provide credit support for certain obligations under the credit
facility. The purpose of this credit arrangement is to support NorthStar's continued growth by strengthening its
balance sheet. One of the uses of the proceeds was the repayment of CAD 9.5 million promissory notes owed by